Merger and thus increased valuation of the shares issued resulted in an increase to additional paid in capital and a
corresponding decrease to retained earnings of PTNV. Because all retained earnings of PTNV were recapitalized to
additional paid in capital on the merger date, there was no effect upon the previously reported balance sheets.
   There was no corresponding tax effect, since PTNV was an S Corporation prior to the merger. All tax benefits
associated with the additional expense associated with increased valuation of the shares issued are a benefit to the S
Corporation shareholders prior to the completion of the Merger.
   In considering the causes of the accounting errors set forth below, the Special Committee concluded that the
evidence does not support a finding of intentional manipulation of stock grant pricing by any member of existing or
prior management.
   The following table sets forth the impact of the additional non-cash charges for stock-based compensation
expense and on our unaudited consolidated condensed statements of operations for the three and six months ended
June 30, 2007.

Three Months Ended June 30, 2007 Six Months Ended June 30, 2007
As As

Previously As Previously As
Reported Adjustments Restated Reported Adjustments Restated

Sales $4,881,033 � $4,881,033 $8,611,042 $ � $8,611,042

Cost of sales 3,337,458 � 3,337,458 6,114,943 � 6,114,943

Gross Margin 1,543,575 � 1,543,575 2,496,088 � 2,496,099

Other costs and
expenses
Selling, general and
administrative 1,056,301 43,688 1,099,989 2,141,664 43,688 2,185,352

Edgar Filing: AMERICAN POST TENSION, INC. - Form 10-Q/A

Table of Contents 20

Income from
operations 487,274 (43,688) 443,586 354,435 (43,688) 310,747

14

Edgar Filing: AMERICAN POST TENSION, INC. - Form 10-Q/A

Table of Contents 21

Table of Contents

Three Months Ended June 30, 2007 Six Months Ended June 30, 2007
As As

Previously As Previously As
Reported Adjustments Restated Reported Adjustments Restated

Other income and
(expense)
Merger related
expenses and
costs (929,289) (2,290,111) (3,219,400) (929,289) (2,290,111) (3,219,400)
Other income
(expense), net 11,733 � 11,733 48,544 � 48,544
Interest income,
net 17,910 � 17,910 736,365 � 736,365

Net income
before income
tax (412,372) (2,333,799) (2,746,171) 210,056 (2,333,799) (2,123,744)

Provision for
income taxes 155,080 � 155,080 155,080 � 155,080
Net income $(567,452) $(2,333,799) $(2,901,251) $ 54,975 $(2,333,799) $(2,278,824)

Net income per
share � basic $ (0.02) $ (0.07) $ (0.09) $ 0.00 $ (0.08) $ (0.08)

Net income per
share � diluted $ (0.02) $ (0.07) $ (0.09) $ 0.00 $ (0.08) $ (0.08)
The following table sets forth the impact of the additional non-cash charges for stock-based compensation expense on
our unaudited consolidated condensed statements of cash flows for the three and six months ended June 30, 2007.

Three Months Ended June 30, 2007 Six Months Ended June 30, 2007
As As

Previously As Previously As
Reported Adjustments Restated Reported Adjustments Restated

Net Income $ (567,452) $(2,333,799) $(2,901,251) $ 54,976 $(2,333,799) $(2,278,824)

Adjustment to
reconcile net
income to net
cash provided
(used in) by
operating
activities:
Depreciation 25,779 � 25,779 45,414 � 45,414
Shares issued as
part of merger in
lieu of cash 852,134 2,290,111 3,142,245 852,134 2,290,111 3,142,245

Edgar Filing: AMERICAN POST TENSION, INC. - Form 10-Q/A

Table of Contents 22

Shares issued to
employees 16,256 43,688 59,944 16,256 43,688 59,944
Changes in assets
and liabilities:
(Increase)
decrease in:
Accounts
receivable (337,105) � (337,105) (616,951) � (616,951)
Inventory 657,271 � 657,271 1,639,542 � 1,639,542
Prepaid expenses
and other assets 25,826 � 25,826 73,653 � 73,653
Increase
(decrease) in
Accounts payable
and accrued
expenses 10,069 � 10,069 (15,879) � (15,879)
Accrued income
taxes payable 155,080 � 155,080 155,080 � 155,080
Total adjustments 1,405,310 2,333,799 3,739,109 2,149,249 2,333,799 4,483,048
Net cash provided
(used in)
operating
activities 837,858 � 837,858 2,204,225 � 2,204,225

Cash flows from
investing
activities:
Acquisition
(sale) of property
and equipment (44,447) � (44,447) (44,446) � (44,446)
Net cash provided
(used) in
investing
activities (44,447) � (44,447) (44,446) � (44,446)

Cash from
financing
activities:
Shareholder
distributions (2,556,718) � (2,556,718) (2,994,769) � (2,994,769)
Issuance of shares
for public shell
net assets 4,407 � 4,407 4,407 � 4,407
Decrease in line
of credit � � � � � �
Repayment of
loans payable (2,370) � (2,370) (4,693) � (4,693)
Repayment of
shareholder loans (131,351) � (131,351) (279,028) � (279,028)
Net cash provided
by financing

[…]

wholly-owned subsidiary, Post Tension of Nevada. All retained earnings of PTNV were recapitalized to retained
earnings as of the merger date. The shares in question were issued by PTNV prior to the merger and thus increased
valuation of the shares issued resulted in an increase to additional paid in capital and a corresponding decrease to

Edgar Filing: AMERICAN POST TENSION, INC. - Form 10-Q/A

Table of Contents 32

retained earnings of PTNV. Because all retained earnings of PTNV were recapitalized to additional paid in capital on
the merger date, there was no effect upon the previously reported balance sheets.
   There was no corresponding tax effect, since PTNV was an S Corporation prior to the merger. All tax benefits
associated with the additional expense associated with increased valuation of the shares issued are a benefit to the S
Corporation shareholders prior to the completion of the Merger.

21

Edgar Filing: AMERICAN POST TENSION, INC. - Form 10-Q/A

Table of Contents 33

Table of Contents

   In considering the causes of the accounting errors set forth below, the Special Committee concluded that the
evidence does not support a finding of intentional manipulation of stock grant pricing by any member of existing or
prior management.
Three Months Ended June 30, 2007 as compared to Three Months Ended June 30, 2006
Results of Operations
   The following table sets forth, for the periods indicated, certain information related to our operations, expressed
in dollars and as a percentage of our net sales:

Three
Months Three
Ended
June Months

30, 2007 Ended June Three
As 30, 2007 Months

Previously As
Ended
June

Reported Adjustment Restated % 30, 2006 %
Net sales $ 4,881,033 � $ 4,881,033 100.0% $ 9,304,034 100.0%
Cost of sales 3,337,458 � 3,337,458 68.4% 6,414,173 68.9%

Gross profit 1,543,575 � 1,543,575 31.6% 2,889,861 31.1%
Operating Expenses
Selling, general and
administrative 1,056,301 43,688 1,099,989 22.1% 1,134,366 12.2%

Total operating
expenses 1,056,301 43,688 1,099,989 22.3% 1,134,366 12.2%

Income from operations 487,274 (43,688) 443,586 9.1% 1,755,495 18.9%
Other income
(expense)
Interest income
(expense), net 17,910 � 17,910 0.4% 46,518 0.5%
Other income
(expense), net 11,733 � 11,733 0.2% (10,041) (0.1)%
Merger related
expenses and costs (929,289) (2,290,111) (3,219,400) (65.9)% � �%

Total other income
(expense) (899,646) (2,333,799) (3,233,445) (66.2)% 36,477 0.4%

Income before
provision for income
taxes (412,372) (2,333,799) (2,746,171) (59.4)% 1,791,971 19.3%

Edgar Filing: AMERICAN POST TENSION, INC. - Form 10-Q/A

Table of Contents 34

Provision for income
taxes 155,080 � 155,080 3.2% � �%

Net income $ (567,452) (2,333,799) $ (2,901,251) (59.4)% $ 1,791,971 19.3%

Net sales
   Net sales totaled $4,881,033 for the three months ended June 30, 2007, as compared to $9,304,034 for the same
period in 2006, or a decrease of 48%. Home Builders Research reported that new home sales through May are down
43.8 percent in Las Vegas and permit activity is down 34.4 percent from a year ago. The year to date 2007 metro
Phoenix housing market continues at a pace 23% below that of last year. Our revenue is derived from new
construction of residential housing and is directly related to new home sales and permits for new residential
construction. The decreased activity of new residential home construction has been pronounced in Las Vegas, Nevada